

This first supplement dated 8 November 2023 (the "**First Supplement**") constitutes a supplement to the base prospectus dated 20 September 2023 (the "**Prospectus**") for the purposes of Article 8 (10) and Article 23 (1) of Regulation (EU) No 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 June 2017 (as amended, the "**Prospectus Regulation**") in relation to the



## **Oldenburgische Landesbank Aktiengesellschaft**

*(Oldenburg, Federal Republic of Germany)*

**EUR 5,000,000,000**

### **Debt Issuance Programme**

This First Supplement has been approved by the *Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg* (the "**CSSF**") in its capacity as competent authority under the Prospectus Regulation. The Issuer has requested the CSSF to provide the competent authority in the Federal Republic of Germany with a certificate of approval attesting that this First Supplement has been drawn up in accordance with the Prospectus Regulation ("**Notification**"). The Issuer may request the CSSF to provide competent authorities in additional host member states within the European Economic Area with a Notification.

The CSSF has only approved this First Supplement as meeting the standards of completeness, comprehensibility and consistency imposed by the Prospectus Regulation. Such an approval should not be considered as an endorsement of the Issuer or the quality of any Instruments that are the subject of this First Supplement. Neither does the CSSF give any undertaking as to the economic and financial soundness of the transactions under the Programme and the quality or solvency of the Issuer in line with the provisions of article 6(4) of the Luxembourg prospectus law of 16 July 2019 (*Loi du 16 juillet 2019 relative aux prospectus pour valeurs mobilières*). Prospective investors should make their own assessment as to the suitability of investing in any Instruments.

Oldenburgische Landesbank Aktiengesellschaft ("**OLB AG**", "**Bank**" or the "**Issuer**" and, together with its subsidiaries, "**OLB**" or the "**OLB Group**"), with its registered offices in Oldenburg and its headquarters at Stau 15/17, 26122 Oldenburg, Federal Republic of Germany, is solely responsible for the information given in this First Supplement.

The Issuer hereby declares that, having taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case, the information contained in this First Supplement is, to the best of its knowledge, in accordance with the facts and contains no omission likely to affect its import.

This First Supplement supplements the Prospectus and is to be read in conjunction therewith. Terms defined in the Prospectus have the same meaning when used in this First Supplement.

## SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

The amendments set out below shall be made to the Prospectus:

### 1. Changes relating to the section "RISK FACTORS"

- (a) The first two paragraphs under the heading "*Non-performing loans*" on page 10 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in their entirety and replaced by the following:

"Non-performing loans ("**NPLs**") measured in accordance with the Regulation (EU) No. 575/2013 of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms ("**CRR**"), were EUR 273.3 million for the year ended 31 December 2022, EUR 318.1 million for the year ended 31 December 2021 and EUR 418.4 million for the year ended 31 December 2020 (representing 1.5% for the year ended 31 December 2022, 1.9% for the year ended 31 December 2021 and 2.7% for the year ended 31 December 2020 of the volume of non-performing customer receivables divided by the gross volume of receivables from customers (the "**NPL Ratio**"). As of 30 September 2023, NPLs were EUR 278.0 million (representing a 1.5% NPL Ratio; as of 30 September 2022: 1.4%).

In contrast to NPLs, the non-performing exposure ("**NPE**") comprises on and off balance positions including accrued interests for impaired customers. As of 30 September 2023, NPE amounted to EUR 293 million (as of 31 December 2022: EUR 290 million; as of 30 September 2022: EUR 260 million)."

- (b) The first sentence under the heading "*Market volatility/Devaluation of real estate collateral*" on page 11 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"As of 30 September 2023, EUR 8.4 billion out of the EUR 24.2 billion gross risk of OLB are secured by mortgages."

- (c) The statement under the heading "**OLB is dependent on the confidence of its customers in the banking system and its business**" on page 12 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"OLB is dependent on the confidence of its customers in the banking system and its business. A loss of confidence may cause increased deposit withdrawals, which could have a material adverse effect on the business, financial condition, results of operations, liquidity and prospects of OLB. One of OLB's core funding strategies is stable customer deposits. Customer deposits, i.e., liabilities to customers, increased from EUR 13,049.1 million as of 31 December 2020 to EUR 14,073.5 million as of 31 December 2021 and to EUR 16,192.5 million as of 31 December 2022 and further increased to EUR 16,659.9 million as of 30 September 2023 (as of 30 September 2022: EUR 15,432.4 million). The availability of customer deposits depends on various external factors beyond OLB's control such as the confidence of the public in the economy, the financial sector, and OLB itself. A change of such confidence levels (including as a result of the situation leading to the closure of Silicon Valley Bank by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation on 10 March 2023, potentially causing concern of customers that their deposits are safer placed with bigger banks, and the takeover of Credit Suisse or due to a change in the protection of deposits), as well as an increase in general interest rates or the deterioration of economic conditions may limit OLB's ability to maintain an adequate level of customer deposits on acceptable terms, which may have a material adverse effect on OLB's ability to fund its operations. Significant outflows of deposits could have a material adverse effect on the business, financial condition, results of operations, liquidity and prospects of OLB. In extreme situations, such as "bank runs" OLB may even become unable to fund its operations."

- (d) The statement under the heading "**OLB's business may be adversely affected if third-party outsourced service providers fail to satisfactorily perform certain technology and business process functions**" on page 16 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"OLB has outsourced certain technology and business process functions to external third parties. OLB also periodically engages external consultants to perform work in relation to specific, stand-alone projects.

OLB has outsourced some or all activities with respect to cash-handling and distribution, document archival and storage, payroll, real estate securities valuation, operating of cash terminals, call-center operations, card services, payments processing, network security, credit ratings and analysis, securities investment advice, settlement and custody and data center operations. OLB is required to comply with the European Banking Authority's ("**EBA**") banking outsourcing guidelines published on 25 February 2019 and BaFin's implementation thereof in the minimum requirements for risk management in relation to outsourcing.

In addition to other sales channels, OLB distributes its products and services through approximately 5,000 sales agents in the Wüstenrot & Württembergische network. Such sales agents act as brokers for OLB's banking and investment products and are part of OLB's customer service strategy (OLB's tied agents). In the event of breaches of legal or regulatory obligations, including consumer protection laws and obligations, by the sales agents, OLB may be held liable with respect to such breaches.

To further develop the securities business in its Private & Business Customers segment and to facilitate compliance with regulatory requirements by the sales agents, OLB has partnered with the digital wealth management platform FNZ with the aim to improve OLB's offering and to deliver a paradigm shift towards a modern, state-of-the-art approach. FNZ provides, among other things, securities settlement services to OLB. The implementation of the outsourcing of these services has already been delayed, for which OLB received compensation payments from FNZ in case of any delay FNZ may be unable to pay such compensation and OLB could suffer a financial loss.

In 2022, OLB launched its retail expansion to the Netherlands via the Tulp platform, where it offers mortgage financing to retail clients. Moreover, OLB has recently launched access to its consumer and mortgage loans over the Check24 and Europace platforms and has started acquiring new clients over these platforms. OLB is also connected to other platforms, such as Smava operated by Smava GmbH, Finanzcheck operated by FFG FINANZCHECK Finanzportale GmbH, Verivox operated by Verivox GmbH and Weltsparen. Over the Check24 and Weltsparen platforms, OLB has started raising deposits. In addition, OLB has launched a new digital foreign exchange platform (operated by TreasurUP B.V. and 360 Treasury Systems AG) to further strengthen its trading business with its Corporates & Diversified Lending customers. If OLB successfully expands its presence via these platforms and one or more of these platforms experiences business or technological issues subsequently, it may lose customers or may not be able to create further business via such platforms.

If OLB does not effectively develop, implement and monitor its outsourcing strategy, third-party providers do not perform as anticipated or OLB experiences technological or other problems with a transition, it may not realize productivity improvements or cost efficiencies and may experience operational difficulties, increased costs and loss of business. This risk might increase due to increased reliance on, and use of, third-party service providers in the future.

OLB's outsourcing of certain technology and business processes functions to third parties may expose OLB to enhanced risks and liability, including those related to data security, which could result in monetary and reputational damages and, as such, adversely affect the business, results of operations, liquidity and financial position of OLB. In addition, OLB's ability to receive services from third-party providers may be impacted by cultural differences, political instability, unanticipated regulatory requirements or policies.

Additionally, given the strict regulations concerning outsourcing activities, OLB may be unable to continue outsourcing its products or may be unable to do so efficiently and whilst outsourcing activities, OLB may breach applicable rules and regulations.

The termination of outsourcing agreements or cooperation agreements, such as with FNZ, Tulp Hypotheken B.V., Wüstenrot & Württembergische and Allianz, may lead to a significant decrease in revenue and higher costs, including higher provisions.

As a result, if any of the above risks materialize OLB's ability to conduct its business may be adversely affected, which may have a material adverse effect on the business, results of operations, liquidity and financial position of OLB."

- (e) The statement under the heading "**BaFin instructed an audit firm to conduct a special audit, which resulted in significant findings concerning OLB's compliance with the requirements for the provision of securities services**" and the heading on page 20 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in their entirety and replaced by the following:

**"Special audits launched by BaFin resulted in significant findings concerning OLB's compliance with the requirements for providing securities services and risk provisioning**

In addition to its core banking activities, OLB also offers securities services. Therefore, OLB is subject to the obligations under Chapter 11 WpHG, which includes the rules of conduct and related organisational obligations.

In 2022, BaFin instructed an audit firm to conduct a special audit pursuant to § 88 German Securities Trading Act (*Wertpapierhandelsgesetz*, "**WpHG**") that encompassed OLB's compliance with the rules of conduct, organisational requirements and record-keeping and reporting requirements under the WpHG, with a particular view to its network of sales agents to determine whether, in view of OLB's past and intended future growth, it has taken adequate precautions to ensure compliance with the obligations under Chapter 11 WpHG. The audit focused on the effectiveness of the compliance function and monitoring by the management board as well as customer information, adequacy and suitability checks and requirements concerning inducements. The special audit found material shortcomings in these areas, including in connection with past acquisitions and migrations, and concluded that OLB did not pay sufficient attention to compliance with certain provisions of Chapter 11 WpHG.

In 2023, OLB was also subject to a special audit pursuant to § 44 KWG regarding, *inter alia*, OLB's business organisation to ensure compliance with the Minimum Requirements for Risk Management (MaRisk) as well as adequate risk provisioning ("**PAAR**"-audit – *Prüfung angemessener aufsichtsrechtlicher Risikovorsorge*). This special audit concluded the absence of a proper business organisation according to section 25a KWG in the acquisition financing business of OLB, as OLB did not comply with certain legal requirements.

The audit report based on the special audits includes one significant finding concerning the acquisition finance business, a requirement for additional loan loss provisions and several other findings. In September 2023, OLB received draft administrative decisions from BaFin on the basis of the findings of the special audits pursuant to § 88 WpHG and § 44 KWG. OLB is in the process of discussing the swift remediation to these findings with BaFin. The final administrative decisions and measures will likely include deadlines to resolve the shortcomings, which will differ based on the significance of the relevant shortcomings. BaFin's measures are expected to include a relevant temporary increase of OLB's capital requirements. The temporary increase in capital requirements will be reduced and/or lifted once OLB is fully compliant again with the KWG requirements regarding a proper business organisation. Further, it cannot be ruled out that BaFin may decide to implement additional measures, which may include the appointment of a special representative (*Sonderbeauftragter*) to monitor the implementation of remedies, imposition of fines and/or temporary restrictions on OLB's growth."

- (f) The seventh to tenth paragraph under the heading "**OLB may fail to successfully manage the diverse sets of regulatory requirements it is subject to, particularly requirements under the CRD IV and the CRR, and may face regulatory problems entering into new markets**" on page 21 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in their entirety and replaced by the following:

"In addition, BaFin may impose the so-called pillar 2 requirements to cover specific risks, which are legally binding. BaFin may further impose pillar 2 guidance, which indicates the level of capital that a bank should (but is not strictly required to) maintain in order to be able to withstand financial stress. As of 30 September 2023, OLB's pillar 2 requirement amounts to 1.00% and its pillar 2 guidance amounts to 0.100% of RWAs (i.e., as a result of netting off the 2.5% capital conservation buffer). As of 31 December 2022, OLB's pillar 2 requirement amounted to 1.00% and its pillar 2 guidance amounted to 0.800% of RWAs (i.e., as a result of netting off the 2.5% capital conservation buffer).

As of 30 September 2023, the ratio of OLB's Tier 1 capital and Common Equity Tier 1 capital to RWAs amounted to 15.7% and 14.7%, respectively (as compared to 15.1% and 13.6% as of 31 December 2022, and 13.5% and 12.0% as of 31 December 2021). OLB's total capital ratio of its own funds to RWAs was 17.1% as of 30 September 2023 (as compared to 16.6% and 14.8% as of 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, respectively).

In addition to CRR II and CRD V, OLB is subject to the rules published in BRRD, as amended, including in particular by Directive (EU) 2019/879 of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Directive 2014/59/EU as regards the loss-absorbing and recapitalization capacity of credit institutions and investment firms and Directive 98/26/EC ("**BRRD 2**"). BRRD was transposed into German law primarily by the SAG. On 28 December 2020, amendments to the existing Minimum Requirement for Eligible Liabilities ("**MREL**") rules and the scope of application of a statutory minimum requirement started to apply as part of the amendments to the German Recovery and Resolution Act (*Sanierungs- und Abwicklungsgesetz* – "**SAG**") resulting from BRRD 2.

OLB, with a balance sheet total of EUR 25.0 billion as of 30 September 2023 (as of 31 December 2022: EUR 24.1 billion), does not automatically fall in the new category of so-called top tier banks and, therefore, will not automatically be subject to the group of banks for which a statutory minimum requirement will apply. However, the resolution authority could determine that such statutory requirement is to be applied if it views OLB as being likely to pose a systemic risk in the event of failure. Further, the resolution authority will continue to set an institution-specific MREL. OLB is not currently subject to the general requirement to meet its MREL with subordinated liabilities (i.e., such liabilities which are junior to certain other liabilities), however, the resolution authority will decide the amount up to which the institution-specific MREL will have to be met using subordinated capital. Compliance with these requirements may lead to an increase in administrative expenses, cost of compliance and reporting and consequently to higher cost ratios for OLB."

- (g) The first paragraph under the heading "**Risks related to the potential future supervision by the ECB**" on page 22 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"If OLB is classified by the ECB as a significant institution following the completion of the acquisition of Degussa Bank, which is expected to occur in the first quarter of 2024, OLB may likely become subject to ECB supervision. As of 30 September 2023, the total assets on OLB's consolidated balance sheet amounted to EUR 25.0 billion (without taking into account the acquisition of Degussa Bank which is still subject to regulatory approval and therefore, for the avoidance of doubt, no Degussa financials are included yet), while one of several key criteria for direct ECB supervision is that the balance sheet total value of assets exceeds, on a consolidated basis, EUR 30 billion. Following the acquisition of Degussa Bank, it is likely that OLB will exceed such balance sheet total."

- (h) The statement under the heading "**Risk related to stress-testing exercises, internal model reviews, asset quality reviews, supervisory audits and similar supervisory tools conducted by BaFin and the Bundesbank**" on page 29 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"OLB is subject to stress-testing exercises, internal model reviews, asset quality reviews, supervisory audits and similar supervisory tools conducted by BaFin and the Bundesbank to assess its resilience to a deterioration in economic conditions, the outcome of which could have a material adverse effect on the business, results of operations, liquidity and financial position of OLB. These supervisory tools are a source of information for setting additional capital requirements which OLB is expected to achieve over the long term to be in a position to withstand stress situations. OLB was subject to the Bundesbank and BaFin's stress test in 2020 and the stress test in 2022 and will be subject to future stress tests. As a result of such stress tests, BaFin may require or recommend that OLB builds up additional capital.

To the extent OLB would be required to strengthen its own funds basis as a result of a stress test or similar supervisory tool, this could have a material adverse effect on the business, results of operations, liquidity and financial position of OLB. Should OLB needs to issue new shares to strengthen its own funds, this could result in a material dilution for its shareholders."

## 2. Changes relating to the section "ISSUER DESCRIPTION"

- (a) The statement under the heading "**Expected financing of the Issuer's activities**" on page 318 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"OLB does not expect to materially change its borrowing or funding structure. The deposit business is OLB's most important source of funding. As of 30 September 2023, OLB's deposit volume (liabilities to customers) was at EUR 16,659.9 million (as of 31 December 2022: EUR 16,192.5 million; as of 30 September 2022: EUR 15,432.4 million). In addition, OLB also uses other sources of funding, including covered bonds and other forms of secured refinancing structures. Where appropriate, OLB will make use of the opportunity to widen its funding base through money and capital market transactions."

- (b) The second paragraph under the heading "**BUSINESS OVERVIEW**" on page 318 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"OLB's strategy follows a universal low-complex banking approach with a diversified business model focusing on sustainable bottom-line profitability. At the same time, OLB follows a conservative risk management approach with the aim to maintain low cost of risk and a solid capital base together with stable and reliable deposit funding combined with targeted capital market activities. As of 30 September 2023, OLB's loan volume (receivables from customers) amounted to EUR 18,961.8 million (as of 31 December 2022: EUR 18,008.9 million; as of 30 September 2022: EUR 18,086.1 million)."

- (c) The last sentence under the heading "*Private & Business Customers*" on page 319 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"The Private & Business Customers division contributes approximately 53% of OLB's loan volume and 55% of revenues as of 30 September 2023 (as of 31 December 2022: 55% of OLB's loan volume and 50% of revenues)."

- (d) The statement under the heading "Branch Business" on page 319 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"Our customers benefit from advice from our network of 16 competence centers and 24 profitable retail branch offices with 242 full-time employees (not taking into account employees who are on parental leave or who are absent on a long-term basis due to illness) bundled in our distributional subdivision Branch Business that is divided into our Sales

Region North and Sales Region South departments. All of those 40 retail branch offices, which do not take into account the retail branch offices to be acquired as part of the acquisition of Degussa Bank, are profitable. We have concentrated the setup of our branch network on densely populated areas. In addition, all customers have the opportunity to reach out to the Oldenburg Advisory Center (*Beratungszentrum Oldenburg*, "BCO") to obtain advice on our services and products."

- (e) The last sentence under the heading "*Corporates & Diversified Lending*" on page 321 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"The Corporates & Diversified Lending division contributes approximately 50% of OLB's loan volume and 52% of revenues as of 30 September 2023 (as of 31 December 2022: 48% of OLB's loan volume and 49% of revenues)."

- (f) The second paragraph under the heading "Corporate Banking" on page 321 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"We offer customers in our Corporate Banking subdivision tailor-made product service with a clear product range with a focus on achieving strong client profitability. We leverage on our specialist knowledge in niche products and offer our customers products in relation to international business, such as export finance, financing solutions, such as leasing and true sale funding and business loans with public programs. We have further started the refinancing of leasing companies in 2019 as leasing companies have been increasingly looking for refinancing sources. As of 30 September 2023, the exposure at default of this subdivision amounts to EUR 5.1 billion (as of 31 December 2022: EUR 5.1 billion)."

- (g) The table under the heading "*Commercial Real Estate proportion of loan portfolio (unaudited)*" on page 322 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"

as per 30.09.2023	EaD in EUR billion	EaD in %
Commercial Real Estate	0.9	3.8%
Other	21.4	96.2%
<b>Total loan portfolio</b>	<b>22.3</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

"

- (h) The table under the heading "*Breakdown of the Commercial Real Estate portfolio by region (unaudited)*" on page 322 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"

as per 30.09.2023	EaD in EUR billion	EaD in %
Germany	0.5	40%
Other EU countries	0.3	60%
<b>Total Commercial Real Estate portfolio</b>	<b>0.9</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

"

- (i) The table under the heading "*Breakdown of the Commercial Real Estate portfolio by property type (unaudited)\**" on page 322 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"

as per 30.09.2023	EaD in EUR billion	EaD in %
Office	0.2	28%
Residential	0.2	22%
Mixed use	0.2	18%
Retail	0.2	18%
Hotel et. al.	0.1	7%
Logistic	0.1	7%
<b>Total Commercial Real Estate portfolio</b>	<b>0.9</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

\* Rounding differences may occur"

- (j) The paragraph under the heading "Wind Finance" on page 323 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"Our Wind Finance subdivision entertains an existing customer base that operates regional and nationwide wind farm projects. In our assessment, we have gathered very high specialist knowledge in the origination, structuring and monitoring of financings of wind farm projects. We focus on financing onshore wind farms in Germany. Our very well diversified portfolio of wind projects is very stable, since the relevant wind projects are largely in grid connected production state, providing us with visibility on revenue and risk profile. As of 30 September 2023, our portfolio has a loan volume of approximately EUR 550 million."

- (k) The statement under the heading "*Branches and Customers*" on page 324 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"OLB operates a branch office under the name Bankhaus Neelmeyer, which offers extensive services in the field wealth management in the Bremen region. In addition, as of 30 September 2023, OLB maintains a total of 40 branch offices (as of 31 December 2022: 40 branch offices and as of 31 December 2021: 53 branch offices), 5 national offices (as of 31 December 2022: 5 national offices and as of 31 December 2021: 5 national offices) and 12 self-service branches (as of 31 December 2022: 16 self-service branches and as of 31 December 2021: 56 self-service branches) with a focus on Northwest Germany and major cities throughout Germany. All of our branch offices and self-service branches are located in Germany.

As of 30 September 2023, OLB serves approximately 660,000 customers (as of 31 December 2022: approximately 612,000 and as of 31 December 2021: approximately 625,000)."

- (l) The paragraph under the heading "*Employees*" on page 324 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"As of 30 September 2023, in total OLB employed 1,241 employees on a full-time equivalent basis (as compared to 1,275 employees as of 31 December 2022 and 1,648 employees as of 31 December 2021)."



- (m) The first sentence and table under the heading "**Subsidiaries**" on page 324 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in their entirety and replaced by the following:

"As of 30 September 2023, the following companies were among the subsidiaries of OLB AG:

<b>Company</b>	<b>Equity investment of OLB AG (direct and indirect)</b>
OLB-Service GmbH, Oldenburg	100.00%
Quant FS GmbH, Hamburg	100.00%
Weser Funding S.A.	100.00%*

\* OLB is the economic owner of the securitization vehicle Weser-Funding S.A. because OLB bears the economic risk of default of the vehicle's assets and the legal owner is contractually excluded from influencing the vehicle. The shares in Weser-Funding S.A. are legally held by "Stichting Werra Finance".

- (n) The second paragraph under the heading "**TREND INFORMATION**" on page 325 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"There has been no significant change in the financial performance of OLB AG and its subsidiaries since 30 September 2023."

- (o) The statement under the heading "**SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE ISSUER**" on page 325 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"There has been no significant change in the financial position of OLB AG and its subsidiaries since 30 September 2023."

- (p) The statement under the heading "**FINANCIAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE ASSETS, LIABILITIES, FINANCIAL POSITION AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF THE ISSUER**" on page 329 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"The audited consolidated annual financial statements for the financial years 2019, 2020 and 2021 (consolidated financial statements according to IFRS), the audited consolidated annual financial statements for the financial year 2022 (consolidated financial statements according to IFRS), the unaudited IAS 34 condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and the unaudited and unreviewed IAS 34 condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 have been incorporated by reference."

- (q) The statement under the heading "**Accounting Standards**" on page 329 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"The audited consolidated annual financial statements of Oldenburgische Landesbank Aktiengesellschaft for the financial years 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022 were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards, as adopted by the EU (IFRS).

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Oldenburgische Landesbank Aktiengesellschaft for the six months ended 30 June 2023 were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) for interim financial reporting (IAS 34), as adopted by the EU.

The unaudited and unreviewed condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 were prepared in accordance with the

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) for interim financial reporting (IAS 34), as adopted by the EU."

- (r) The statement under the heading "**Further key financial information**" on page 330 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"OLB uses the following measures that are not defined or required measures of financial performance under IFRS or generally accepted accounting principles of the German Commercial Code (*Handelsgesetzbuch*) and other applicable laws (together "**German GAAP**"), or any other internationally accepted accounting principles, but have been prepared on the basis of IFRS figures or German GAAP figures (collectively, the "**APMs**"), and should not be considered as an alternative to cash flow from operating activities as a measure of liquidity or as an alternative to net income as an indicator of our operating performance or any other measures of performance derived in accordance with IFRS.

An investor should use caution when reviewing OLB's APMs. They should not be regarded as:

- an absolute measure of OLB's consolidated financial performance or liquidity;
- alternatives to revenue, group profit or any other performance measures prepared in accordance with IFRS; or
- an alternative to cash flow from operating activities as a measure of OLB's consolidated cash flows or liquidity.

In addition, other companies that present APMs may present these figures on a basis different to OLB's. APMs should not be regarded as comparable with measures reported by other companies, even if those other measures are similarly named.

The following table summarizes some of the APMs OLB uses in monitoring its business for the periods indicated:

	As of or for the nine months ended 30 September	As of or for the fiscal year ended 31 December		
	2023	2022	2021	2020
	(unaudited) (in %)	(unaudited, unless otherwise specified) (in %)		
Cost-Income Ratio	42.6 <sup>(1)</sup>	42.3*	55.2*	60.2*
Cost-Income Ratio Including Regulatory Charges	45.1	44.9	58.1	62.9
Cost of Risk <sup>(2)</sup>	0.23	0.26	0.07	0.37
LCR	177.3	173.9	142.5	143.0
Leverage Ratio	5.4	5.3	5.2	5.1
Loan to Deposit Ratio	113.8	111.2	120.4	119.6
Net Interest Margin	2.7	2.5	2.2	2.2
NPE	292.9	290.1	366.6	444.2
NPL Ratio	1.5	1.5	1.9	2.7
NSFR	118.3	117.8	115.8	–
RoAE <sup>(3)</sup>	13.5 <sup>(4)</sup>	14.7	9.5	5.8
RoReC after Taxes of the Corporates & Diversified Lending segment <sup>(3)</sup>	18.5	15.3	13.2	7.1
RWA Density	50.6	52.0	56.3	55.5

\* Audited.

(1) 38.8% if excluding expenses in the amount of EUR 17.9 million related to the Degussa Bank integration.

(2) Risk provisioning in the lending business for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 has been annualized to provide better comparability with the numbers for the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021, and 2020, respectively.

- (3) Result after taxes (profit) for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 has been annualized to provide better comparability with the numbers for the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021, and 2020, respectively.
- (4) 14.7% if excluding expenses in the amount of EUR 17.9 million related to the Degussa Bank integration and taking into account the bank levy (pro-rated).

### Overview, Definition and Reconciliation

#### Cost-Income Ratio

"**Cost-Income Ratio**" means operating expenses<sup>(1)</sup> divided by operating income<sup>(2)</sup>. Cost-Income Ratio shows OLB's operating expenses in relation to its operating income. OLB's management uses the Cost-Income Ratio as a measure of OLB's efficiency and to compare its efficiency with other financial institutions.

The table below shows the calculation of Cost-Income Ratio of OLB for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 and 2022, and the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020.

	For the nine months ended 30 September		For the fiscal year ended 31 December		
	2023	2022	2022	2021	2020
	(unaudited)		(audited)		
	(in EUR million, unless otherwise specified)				
Operating expenses <sup>(1)</sup>	(197.9)	(185.2)	(244.3)	(284.5)	(284.0)
Operating income <sup>(2)</sup>	464.4	417.9	577.8	514.9	471.8
<b>Cost-Income Ratio (%)<sup>(3)</sup></b>	<b>42.6<sup>(4)</sup></b>	<b>44.3</b>	<b>42.3</b>	<b>55.2</b>	<b>60.2</b>

- (1) Operating expenses are the total of personnel expenses, non-personnel expenses, depreciation, amortization and impairments of intangible and tangible fixed assets and other expense items in the profit and loss statement.
- (2) Operating income is the total of net interest income, net commission income, trading result, result from hedging relationships, other income and the result from the non-trading portfolio.
- (3) Cost-Income Ratio is calculated as operating expenses divided by operating income.
- (4) 38.8% if excluding expenses in the amount of EUR 17.9 million related to the Degussa Bank integration.

#### Cost-Income Ratio Including Regulatory Charges

"**Cost-Income Ratio Including Regulatory Charges**" means current expenses divided by operating income.

The table below shows the calculation of Cost-Income Ratio Including Regulatory Charges of OLB for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 and 2022, and the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020. Cost-Income Ratio Including Regulatory Charges shows OLB's current expenses in relation to its operating income. OLB's management uses the Cost-Income Ratio Including Regulatory Charges as a measure of OLB's efficiency and to compare its efficiency with other financial institutions.

	For the nine months ended 30 September		For the fiscal year ended 31 December		
	2023	2022	2022	2021	2020
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)		
	(in EUR million, unless otherwise specified)				
Current expenses	(209.4)	(202.8)	(259.5)	(299.1)	(296.5)
Operating income	464.4	417.9	577.8	514.9	471.8
<b>Cost-Income Ratio Including Regulatory Charges (%)<sup>(1)</sup></b>	<b>45.1</b>	<b>48.5</b>	<b>44.9</b>	<b>58.1</b>	<b>62.8</b>

- (1) Cost-Income Ratio Including Regulatory Charges is calculated as current expenses divided by operating income.

### Cost of Risk

"**Cost of Risk**" are calculated by dividing the risk provisioning in the lending business of a given period by the average receivables from customers for the period<sup>(2)</sup>. Cost of risk are a useful measure of the relationship between the size of the risk provisions and the total average loan book which investors use as a proxy to compare relative credit risk.

The table below shows the calculation of Cost of Risk of OLB for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 and 2022, and the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020.

	As of and for the nine months ended 30 September		As of and for the fiscal year ended 31 December		
	2023	2022	2022	2021	2020
	(unaudited)		(audited, unless specified otherwise)		
	(in EUR million, unless otherwise specified)				
Risk provisioning in the lending business <sup>(1)</sup>	(31.7)	(19.4)	(44.7)	(11.6)	(57.8)
Average receivables from customers for the period <sup>(2)</sup>	18,485.4	17,531.0	17,476.0 <sup>(4)</sup>	16,275.6 <sup>(4)</sup>	15,399.3 <sup>(4)</sup>
<b>Cost of Risk (in %)<sup>(3)</sup></b>	<b>0.23</b>	<b>0.15</b>	<b>0.26<sup>(4)</sup></b>	<b>0.07<sup>(4)</sup></b>	<b>0.38<sup>(4)</sup></b>

(1) Taken from the consolidated statements of profit and loss.

(2) Average receivables from customers is the sum of the client-based loan volume of the relevant and the preceding financial year divided by two.

(3) Cost of Risk is calculated as risk provisions in the lending business divided by average receivables from customers for the respective period. Risk provisioning in the lending business for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 and 2022 have been annualized to provide better comparability with the numbers for the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021, and 2020, respectively.

(4) Unaudited.

As of 30 September 2023, the Cost of Risk stood at 0.23% with 0.15% in the Private & Business Customers segment and 0.33% in the Corporates & Diversified Lending segment (as of 31 December 2022: 0.05% and 0.51%, respectively).

### Liquidity Coverage Ratio\*

"**Liquidity Coverage Ratio**" or "**LCR**" means the ratio of liquidity buffer to net liquidity outflows during the following 30 days (calculated according to Regulation (EU) No. 575/2013 of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms ("**CRR**"). The liquidity coverage ratio represents an additional short-term (30 days) liquidity stress test.

The table below shows the calculation of LCR of OLB AG for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 and 2022, and the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020.

	For the nine months ended 30 September		For the fiscal year ended 31 December		
	2023	2022	2022	2021	2020
	(unaudited)		(audited, unless specified otherwise)		
	(in EUR million, unless otherwise specified)				
Liquidity buffer <sup>(1)</sup>	4,177.9	1,183.9	3,398.2	2,332.5	2,362.8
Net liquidity outflows <sup>(1)</sup>	2,356.1	803.8	1,953.6	1,636.3	1,652.7
<b>LCR (%)<sup>(2)</sup></b>	<b>177.3</b>	<b>147.3</b>	<b>173.9</b>	<b>142.5</b>	<b>143.0</b>

\* Figures calculated based on OLB AG's unaudited unconsolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 and OLB AG's audited unconsolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively, which have been prepared in accordance with German GAAP.

(1) Calculated in accordance with the CRR.

(2) LCR is calculated as net liquidity buffer divided by net liquidity outflows.

### Leverage Ratio\*

The "**Leverage Ratio**" is calculated by dividing Tier 1 capital by the total leverage exposure measure (calculated according to the CRR) as of a certain date. The leverage ratio is a regulatory metric and expresses the relationship between OLB AG's Tier 1 capital and its total leverage exposure, where total leverage exposure includes on-balance and certain off-balance exposures but not on a risk-weighted basis. The ratio provides a metric to judge how leveraged OLB AG is.

The table below shows the calculation of Leverage Ratio of OLB AG as of 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020.

	As of 30 September		As of 31 December	
	2023	2022	2021	2020
	(unaudited, unless otherwise specified)			
	(in EUR million, unless otherwise specified)			
Tier 1 capital	1,509.9	1,416.4 <sup>(3)</sup>	1,287.8 <sup>(3)</sup>	1,098.2 <sup>(3)</sup>
Leverage ratio total exposure measure <sup>(1)</sup>	27,976.5	26,616.5	24,544.2	21,697.8
<b>Leverage Ratio (%)<sup>(2)</sup></b>	<b>5.4</b>	<b>5.3</b>	<b>5.2</b>	<b>5.1</b>

\* Figures calculated based on OLB AG's unaudited unconsolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 and OLB AG's audited unconsolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively, which have been prepared in accordance with German GAAP.

(1) Calculated in accordance with the CRR.

(2) Leverage ratio is calculated as Tier 1 capital divided by leverage ratio total exposure measure.

(3) Audited.

### Loan to Deposit Ratio

The "**Loan to Deposit Ratio**" means the sum of the receivables from customers at the end of a reporting period divided by the sum of the liabilities to customers at the end of the reporting period. Loan to Deposit Ratio is used to assess OLB's liquidity by comparing OLB's total loans to its total deposits for the same period.

The table below shows the calculation of Loan to Deposit Ratio of OLB as of 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020.

	As of 30 September		As of 31 December	
	2023	2022	2021	2020
	(unaudited)		(audited, unless otherwise specified)	
	(in EUR million, unless otherwise specified)			
Receivables from customers	18,961.8	18,008.9	16,943.1	15,608.1
Liabilities to customers	16,659.9	16,192.5	14,073.5	13,049.1
<b>Loan to Deposit Ratio (%)<sup>(1)</sup></b>	<b>113.8</b>	<b>111.2<sup>(2)</sup></b>	<b>120.4<sup>(2)</sup></b>	<b>119.6<sup>(2)</sup></b>

(1) Loan to Deposit Ratio is calculated as receivables from customers divided by liabilities to customers.

(2) Unaudited.

### Net Interest Margin

"**Net Interest Margin**" means net interest income divided by average receivables from customers for the period. Net Interest Margin is a performance measure and is expressed as a percentage of what OLB earns on loans from customers in a time period less the interest OLB pays on deposits and other liabilities during such period divided by average receivables from customers during such period. It is used for external comparison with other banks as well as an internal profitability measure.

The table below shows the calculation of Net Interest Margin of OLB for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 and the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020.

	For the nine months ended 30 September	For the fiscal year ended 31 December		
	2023	2022	2021	2020
	(unaudited)	(unaudited, unless otherwise specified)		
	(in EUR million, unless otherwise specified)			
Net interest income	372.8	435.8 <sup>(2)</sup>	362.3 <sup>(2)</sup>	333.6 <sup>(2)</sup>
Average receivables from customers for the period	18,485.4	17,476.0	16,275.6	15,399.3
<b>Net Interest Margin (%)<sup>(1)</sup></b>	<b>2.7</b>	<b>2.5</b>	<b>2.2</b>	<b>2.2</b>

(1) Net Interest Margin is calculated as net interest income divided by average receivables from customers for the fiscal year. Net interest income for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 has been annualized to provide better comparability with the numbers for the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021, and 2020, respectively.

(2) Audited.

As of 30 September 2022, the Net Interest Margin stood at 2.4%.

#### *Non-Performing Exposure*

"**Non-Performing Exposure**" or "**NPE**" means receivables from customers (non-performing) plus off-balance sheet positions, which include revocable and irrevocable credit commitments, guarantees, accreditive obligations and credit equivalent amounts of derivative transactions, deducted by repaid accrued interests from impaired customers. NPE is a measure to denote credit agreements or other counterparty exposures that are problematic in the sense of unexpectedly deviating from contractual cash flows due to counterparty behavior.

The table below shows the calculation of the NPE of OLB as of 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020.

	As of 30 September	As of 31 December		
	2023	2022	2021	2020
	(unaudited)			
	(in EUR million)			
Receivables from customers (non-performing) <sup>(1)</sup>	278.0	273.3	318.1	418.4
Off-balance sheet positions <sup>(2)</sup>	14.9	16.8	72.1	48.1
Repaid accrued interests for impaired customers	–	–	(23.6)	(22.3)
<b>NPE<sup>(3)</sup></b>	<b>292.9</b>	<b>290.1</b>	<b>366.6</b>	<b>444.2</b>

(1) Calculated in accordance with the CRR (unaudited).

(2) Off-balance sheet positions include revocable and irrevocable credit commitments, guarantees, accreditive obligations and credit equivalent amounts of derivative transactions. The item for 2021 includes an adjustment for additional EUR 2 million accrued interest on receivables from customers (non-performing).

(3) NPE is calculated as receivables from customers (non-performing) plus off-balance sheet positions. In 2022, we deducted repaid accrued interests for impaired customers directly within the position receivables from customers (non-performing). In 2021 and 2020, we deducted repaid accrued interests for impaired customers separately.

#### *Non-Performing Loan Ratio*

"**Non-Performing Loan Ratio**" or "**NPL Ratio**" means non-performing receivables from customers divided by total receivables from customers (in each case gross before risk provisions).

The table below shows the calculation of the NPL Ratio of OLB as of 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020.

	As of 30 September		As of 31 December	
	2023	2022	2021	2020
(unaudited)				
(in EUR million, unless otherwise specified)				
Receivables from customers (non-performing) <sup>(1)</sup>	278.0	273.3	318.1	418.4
Receivables from customers (gross carrying amount)	19,161.0	18,193.9	17,099.3	15,793.4
<b>NPL Ratio (%)<sup>(2)</sup></b>	<b>1.5</b>	<b>1.5</b>	<b>1.9</b>	<b>2.7</b>

(1) Calculated in accordance with the CRR (unaudited).

(2) NPL ratio is calculated as receivables from customers (non-performing) divided by receivables from customers (gross carrying amount).

#### *Net Stable Funding Ratio\**

"**Net Stable Funding Ratio**" or "**NSFR**" means the ratio of available stable funding to required stable funding (calculated according to the CRR). The NSFR is a liquidity ratio which is intended to safeguard medium to long-term structural liquidity over a period of one year and, above all, to reduce the level of dependence on short-term funding.

The table below shows the calculation of the NSFR of OLB AG as of 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020.

	As of 30 September		As of 31 December	
	2023	2022	2021	2020
(unaudited)				
(in EUR million, unless otherwise specified)				
Available stable funding <sup>(1)</sup>	17,719.2	16,513.9	16,356.6	–
Required stable funding <sup>(1)</sup>	14,982.8	14,013.4	14,120.5	–
<b>NSFR (%)<sup>(2)</sup></b>	<b>118.3</b>	<b>117.8</b>	<b>115.8</b>	–

\* Figures calculated based on OLB AG's unaudited unconsolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 and OLB AG's audited unconsolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively, which have been prepared in accordance with German GAAP.

(1) Calculated in accordance with the CRR (unaudited).

(2) NSFR is calculated as available stable funding divided by required stable funding.

#### *RoAE*

"**RoAE**" means the ratio of result after taxes (profit) less AT1 coupons divided by average balance sheet equity excluding AT1 capital. RoAE provide a profitability measure for both OLB's management and investors by expressing OLB's profit after taxes as a percentage of the underlying of the relevant APM. RoAE demonstrates profitability of OLB on the equity invested by its shareholders and thus the success of their investment. The RoAE provides a more accurate measure for shareholders as it excludes AT1.

The table below shows the calculation of RoAE of OLB for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 and the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020.

	For the nine months ended 30 September	For the fiscal year ended 31 December		
	2023	2022	2021	2020
	(unaudited)	(unaudited, unless otherwise specified)		
	(in EUR million, unless otherwise specified)			
Result after taxes (profit)	151.0	197.7 <sup>(4)</sup>	115.3 <sup>(4)</sup>	67.8 <sup>(4)</sup>
after deduction of AT1 coupons	147.9	192.4	111.6	64.2
Average balance sheet equity <sup>(1)</sup>	1,573.4	1,436.5	1,256.3	1,134.5
after deduction of AT1 capital	1,461.7	1,314.9	1,177.4	1,105.9
<b>RoAE (%)<sup>(2)</sup></b>	<b>13.5<sup>(3)</sup></b>	<b>14.7</b>	<b>9.5</b>	<b>5.8</b>

- (1) Average total balance sheet equity means the total balance sheet equity at the end of a reporting period (reporting period x) and the total balance sheet equity at the end of the prior fiscal year (reporting period x-1) divided by two.
- (2) RoAE is calculated as result after taxes (profit) less AT1 coupons divided by average balance sheet equity excluding AT1 capital. Result after taxes (profit) for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 has been annualized to provide better comparability with the numbers for the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021, and 2020, respectively.
- (3) 14.7% if excluding expenses in the amount of EUR 17.9 million related to the Degussa Bank integration and taking into account the bank levy in the total amount of EUR 8.1 million (paid in full in January 2023) on a pro rata basis.
- (4) Audited.

#### *RoReC after Taxes of the Operating Segments*

"Return on Regulatory Capital" or "RoReC" after Taxes means the ratio of result after taxes (profit) for the fiscal year to average allocated capital, where allocated capital is calculated as average risk-weighted assets for the reporting period multiplied by 12.25%<sup>(1)</sup>. Whereas OLB applies RoAE on a bank wide level, it uses RoReC after Taxes to measure a risk-weighted profitability of a segment or subdivision at a given capital supply.

The table below shows the calculation of RoReC after Taxes for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 and the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020 for OLB's two operating segments: Private & Business Customers and Corporates & Diversified Lending. The segments presented are based on the segment reporting adopted by OLB AG in the financial year 2022.

	For the nine months ended 30 September	For the fiscal year ended 31 December		
	2023	2022	2021	2020
	(unaudited)	(unaudited, unless otherwise specified)		
	(in EUR million, unless otherwise specified)			
<i>Private &amp; Business Customers segment</i>				
Result after taxes (profit)	85.2	73.7 <sup>(4)</sup>	43.4 <sup>(4)</sup>	43.6 <sup>(4)</sup>
Average allocated capital <sup>(2)</sup>	351.2	334.8	340.7	358.4
<b>RoReC after Taxes (%)<sup>(3)</sup></b>	<b>32.4</b>	<b>22.0</b>	<b>12.7</b>	<b>12.2</b>
<i>Corporates &amp; Diversified Lending segment</i>				
Result after taxes (profit)	116.7	120.6 <sup>(4)</sup>	98.0 <sup>(4)</sup>	48.2 <sup>(4)</sup>
Average allocated capital <sup>(2)</sup>	841.8	787.1	741.8	676.3
<b>RoReC after Taxes (%)<sup>(3)</sup></b>	<b>18.5</b>	<b>15.3</b>	<b>13.2</b>	<b>7.1</b>

- (1) For OLB's new individual businesses and corresponding pricing hurdles, OLB calculates with a multiplier of 12.5% and also uses this value to calculate the RoReC from 2023 onward.
- (2) Average allocated capital is calculated as average risk-weighted assets for the reporting period multiplied by 12.25% (12.5% from 2023 onward) plus minor adjustments to account for prudential backstop effects



caused by the respective segment (prudential backstop leading to core capital reductions on a total bank level).

(3) RoReC after Taxes is calculated as result after taxes (profit) divided by average allocated capital. Result after taxes (profit) for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 has been annualized to provide better comparability with the numbers for the fiscal years ended 31 December 2022, 2021, and 2020, respectively.

(4) Audited.

#### *RWA Density*

"**RWA Density**" means the ratio of risk-weighted assets divided by receivables from customers. RWA Density denotes the average risk weight per unit of exposure and capital absorption intensity.

The table below shows the calculation of RWA Density of OLB as of 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020.

	As of 30 September		As of 31 December	
	2023	2022	2021	2020
	(unaudited)		(audited, unless otherwise specified)	
	(in EUR million, unless otherwise specified)			
Risk-weighted assets (RWA)	9,595.7	9,362.8	9,538.9	8,659.0
Receivables from customers	18,961.8	18,008.9	16,943.1	15,608.1
<b>RWA Density (%)<sup>(1)</sup></b>	<b>50.6</b>	<b>52.0<sup>(2)</sup></b>	<b>56.3<sup>(2)</sup></b>	<b>55.5<sup>(2)</sup></b>

(1) RWA Density means the ratio of RWA divided by receivables from customers.

(2) Unaudited.

#### *Regulatory Capital Ratios and Requirements as of 30 September 2023*

As at 30 September 2023, OLB AG had a CET1 (Common Equity Tier 1 "**CET1**") capital of EUR 1,409 million, a Tier 1 capital of EUR 1,510 million and a Total capital (defined as the sum of CET 1 capital and Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital) of EUR 1,637 million. As of the same date, OLB's CET1 capital ratio ("**Capital Ratio**") was 14.7%, its Tier 1 capital ratio 15.7% and its Total capital ratio 17.1% with total risk assets of EUR 9,595.7 million.

As of 30 September 2023, the ratio of OLB's Tier 1 capital and CET1 capital to risk assets amounted to 15.7% and 14.7%, respectively (as compared to 15.1% and 13.6% as of 31 December 2022). OLB's total capital ratio of its own funds to risk assets was 17.1% as of 30 September 2023 (as compared to 16.6% and 14.8% as of 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, respectively).

The Capital Ratio is calculated by dividing CET1 capital by the amount of risk assets. The CET1 Capital Ratio is an important regulatory metric and demonstrates a bank's financial strength by providing a measure for how well a bank can withstand financial stress.

The following table summarizes OLB's capital requirements as at 30 September 2023:

<b>Requirements</b>					
	<b>CET1</b>	<b>AT1</b>	<b>Tier 2</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>Comments</b>
Pillar 1	4.50%	1.50%	2.00%	8.00%	Same applicable for all European banks
Pillar 2	0.56%	0.19%	0.25%	1.00%	Total Pillar 2R of 1.00% split along the same lines as Pillar 1
Capital Conservation Buffer	2.50%			2.50%	Applicable to all European banks, met with CET1
Countercyclical Buffer	0.71%			0.71%	Countercyclical buffer, met with CET1
Systemic Risk Buffer	0.15%			0.15%	Systemic Risk Buffer, met with CET1
Minimum Total Capital Requirement	8.42%	1.69%	2.25%	12.36%	
Pillar 2G	0.10%			0.10%	
Total Capital Requirement	8.52%	1.69%	2.25%	12.46%	
OLB's actual capital as of 30 September 2023	14.68%	1.06%	1.33%	17.06%	

The factual capital requirement (Maximum Distributable Amount (MDA) requirement) as at 30 September 2023 was 9.98%. Therefore OLB's buffer to this requirement amounted to 4.70% (EUR 451.4 million).

#### ***Further Information on Cover Pool***

Further information on the Cover Pool (as defined below), including the disclosure pursuant to § 28 of the Pfandbrief Act can be found under: <https://ir.olb.de/pfandbriefe/>."

- (s) The ninth paragraph under the heading "COURT AND ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS" on page 337 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"BaFin has conducted two special audits at OLB regarding its compliance with the obligations under Chapter 11 WpHG and to maintain a proper business organisation under the KWG which found material shortcomings in these areas (for more details, see "*Risk Factors – Special audits launched by BaFin resulted in significant findings concerning OLB's compliance with the requirements for the provision of securities services and risk measurement techniques*").

The final measures will be published by BaFin on its website.

Based on preliminary discussions with BaFin, OLB is in the process of revising its risk measurement technique and inputs used to develop an accounting estimate for specific loan loss provisions ("**SLLP**") in acquisition financing.

Based on BaFin's findings, OLB already increased its single loan loss provisions for the relevant customers by EUR 18.3 million. Hereof, EUR 6.9 million as per 31 December 2022 and additionally EUR 11.4 million in the nine months ended 30 September 2023.

In addition, OLB adjusted its coverage potential in its risk bearing capacity in the nine months ended 30 September 2023 by EUR 18.9 million. This adjustment conservatively reflects the fact that the realized adoptions of OLB's SLLP calculation in the AQF segment still have to be officially approved by BaFin.

OLB has entered into a dialogue with BaFin concerning the findings in the special audit reports. In addition to the ongoing implementation of the wealth management platform FNZ, OLB has initiated several projects, and will initiate additional projects in the future, with the objective of remedying any shortcomings and gaining full compliance with the obligations under Chapter 11 WpHG.

OLB expects that the remediations projects, that address the mentioned shortcomings under the § 88 WpHG and § 44 KWG special audits, will result in non-negligible additional costs, including increased interest expenses due to the issuance of additional capital instruments, over the next few years and may divert management attention from other topics."

- (t) The first paragraph under the heading "MATERIAL AGREEMENTS" on page 339 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"On 14 September 2022, OLB signed an agreement to purchase 100% of the shares in Degussa Bank AG for the purchase price of EUR 220 million assuming a CET1 capital at closing of EUR 357 million. The acquisition has synergy potential for OLB and thus may increase the earnings per share and the return on equity. OLB plans to finance the acquisition from existing resources and capital synergies, without requiring any additional capital. Relevant non-core subsidiaries of Degussa Bank AG are already sold or are to be sold before closing. The closing is subject to regulatory approvals and other closing conditions (including protection for potential "Cum Cum"/"Cum Ex" legacy risks, see also "OLB faces risks in managing its organic growth and expansion strategy" above) and is expected to occur in the first quarter of 2024. Subsequently, OLB intends to merge Degussa Bank AG into OLB AG."

- (u) The table under the heading "*Changes in risk provisions for lending business as of 30 June 2023*" and the heading on page 346 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in their entirety and replaced by the following:

**"Changes in risk provisions for lending business as of 30 September 2023**

millions of euros	Initial amount of the period	Additions (+)	Reversals (-)	Utilisation (-)	Reversals from unwinding (-)	Ending amount of the period
Stage 1 .....	46.8	–	-0.9	–	–	45.8
Stage 2 .....	44.2	11.4	-1.7	–	–	53.8
Stage 3/ IALLP....	113.8	44.2	-21.1	-19.9	-1.3	115.7
<b>Total .....</b>	<b>204.7</b>	<b>55.6</b>	<b>-23.8</b>	<b>-19.9</b>	<b>-1.3</b>	<b>215.3</b>

"

- (v) The statement under the heading "*Exposure at default in the Private & Business Customers and Corporates & Diversified Lending segments*" on page 349 of the Prospectus shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"The following tables provide an overview of the exposure at default (EAD) for the Private & Business Customers and Corporates & Diversified Lending segments as of 30 September 2023 (unaudited):

**Private & Business Customers: exposure at default by customer type**

as per 30.09.2023	EUR million	%
Private Customers	7,797	69.6
SME	2,720	24.3
PBWM	687	6.1
Total	11,205	100.0

**Private & Business Customers: exposure at default by watchlist**

as per 30.09.2023	EUR million	%
Fully performing	10,709	95.6
Monitoring	406	3.6
Restructuring or wind up	91	0.8
Total	11,205	100.0

**Corporates & Diversified Lending: exposure at default by segment**

as per 30.09.2023	EUR million	%
Corporate Banking	5,097	46.1
Diversified Lending	5,952	53.9
Total	11,049	100.0

**Corporates & Diversified Lending: exposure at default by watchlist**

as per 30.09.2023	EUR million	%
Fully performing	9,303	84.2
Monitoring	1,598	14.5
Restructuring or wind up	148	1.3
Total	11,049	100.0

**Corporates & Diversified Lending: exposure at default by rating structure**

as per 30.09.2023	EUR billion	%
Low risk	5.5	49.8
Medium risk	4.1	37.0
High risk	1.2	10.6
Intensive Care	0.1	1.2
Non-Performing	0.2	1.4
Total	11.0	100.0

### Corporates & Diversified Lending: exposure at default by sector

as per 30.09.2023	EUR million	%
Services	4,817	43.6
Production	3,026	27.4
Wholesale / retail	1,355	12.3
Energy	920	8.3
Agriculture	244	2.2
Construction	202	1.8
Other	484	4.4
Total	11,049	100.0

"

### 3. Changes relating to the section "GENERAL INFORMATION"

The following list shall be inserted under the heading "**DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE**" on page 366 of the Prospectus before the list beginning with "**4. Terms and Conditions for senior Fixed Rate Notes (German and English language version)**" and the numbering shall be adjusted continuously:

#### "4. Unaudited and unreviewed IAS 34 condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2023:

Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income .....	p. 5 - 6
Balance Sheet.....	p. 7
Statement of Changes in Equity.....	p. 8
Cash Flow Statement .....	p. 9 - 10
Condensed Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.....	p. 11 - 34

The OLB AG IFRS interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 can be found on the following website: <https://ir-api.eqs.com/redirect/a8d5eccd-06dd-4128-986d-ab59e8496d72>"

## GENERAL PROVISIONS

Save as disclosed on pages 1 to 20 of this First Supplement, there has been no other significant new factor, material mistake or material inaccuracy since the publication of the Prospectus.

To the extent that there is any inconsistency between (a) any statement in this First Supplement and (b) any other statement in or incorporated by reference into the Prospectus, the statement referred to in (a) will prevail.

Any information not incorporated by reference into this First Supplement but contained in the OLB AG interim financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 mentioned as a source documents in the cross reference list in number **3. Changes relating to the section "GENERAL INFORMATION"** above is either not relevant for the investor or covered in another part of the Prospectus, as supplemented by this First Supplement.

To the extent permitted by the laws of any relevant jurisdiction neither the Arranger nor any Dealer accepts any responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the information contained in the Prospectus, as supplemented by this First Supplement.

This First Supplement and the document incorporated by reference, by virtue of this First Supplement, in the Prospectus (as listed in number **3. Changes relating to the section "GENERAL INFORMATION"** above) are also available on the website of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange ([www.luxse.com](http://www.luxse.com)). Copies of this First Supplement and the document incorporated by reference in the Prospectus (as listed in number **3. Changes relating to the section "GENERAL INFORMATION"** above) may also be inspected and are available free of charge on the website of the Issuer ([www.olb.de](http://www.olb.de)).

The purpose of this 1<sup>st</sup> Supplement is, *inter alia*, to incorporate by reference the unaudited and unreviewed IAS 34 condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 and to provide information on recent events.